

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	No. 16 CR 438-1
)	
ARTEM VAULIN)	Honorable John Z. Lee
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT ARTEM VAULIN'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Ira P. Rothken
Jared R. Smith
ROTHKEN LAW FIRM
3 Hamilton Landing, Suite 280
Novato, CA 94949
(415) 924-4250
(415) 924-2905 (fax)
ira@techfirm.net
Counsel for Artem Vaulin, Pro Hac Vice

Theodore T. Poulos
Marty Basu
Cotsirilos, Tighe, Streicker, Poulos & Campbell
33 North Dearborn Street
Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 263-0345
Local Counsel for Artem Vaulin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
I. Introduction	1
II. Defendant VAULIN’s Reply to the Response of the United States	7
A. A Theory of Aiding and Abetting Fails to Incriminate Alleged Operations of Defendant’s Torrent Sites.	7
1. A theory of aiding and abetting is unavailable to the government ... but if it is it still requires identification of illegal activity along with knowing and purposeful assistance of the defendant that helps such illegal activity.	7
2. There is no allegation of a criminal infringement committed by a principal.	8
3. There is no allegation or basis to allege that Defendant knew of and intended to bring about a future offense against the United States when it provided a torrent file to a user.	11
B. The Response Duplicitously Conflates an Agreement by Individuals to Operate a Non-Criminal Torrent Site with Non-existent Agreements with Visitors to Commit Copyright Crimes.	13
C. Prosecutorial Overreach Shown in the Indictment Cannot Be Glossed Over by Vague References to Evidence at Trial.	15
D. The Court Should Find “Unusual Circumstances” That Authorize Its Deciding the Motion to Dismiss in the Abusive Extra-Territorial Projection of <i>In Terrorem</i> power by the United States in Violation of Principles of the Constitution, Prudential Justice and Copyright Law.	15
III. Conclusion	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

BC Tech., Inc. v. Ensil Int’l Corp., 464 Fed. Appx. 689 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 17

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U. S. 32 (1991)..... 17

Columbia Artists Management, Inc., 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971) 10

Degen v. United States, 517 U.S. 820 (1996)..... 16, 17

Dowling v. United States, 473 U.S. 207 (1985)..... 1, 7, 10, 15

Flava Works v. Gunther, 689 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 9

Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc., 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir.1996)..... 10

Hard Rock Café Licensing v. Concession Services, 955 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir.1992) 10

In re Hijazi, 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 15, 16

Ingram v. United States, 360 U.S. 672 (1959)..... 14

Kelly v. L.L. Cool J., 145 F.R.D. 32, 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 9

Levine v. United States, 362 U.S. 610 (1960)..... 17

Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... 1, 15

London-Sire Records, Inc. v. Doe 1, 542 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Mass. 2008) 4, 13

Marobie-Fl, Inc. v. National Ass'n of Fire and Equip. Distrib. and Northwest Nexus, Inc., 983 F.Supp. 1167 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 9

MGM Studios v. Grokster, 545 U.S. 913, 930 (2005) 3

Monotype Imaging, Inc., v. Bitstream, Inc. 276 F.Supp.2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 9, 10

Nash v. Hepp, 740 F.3d 1075 (2014)..... 17

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 487 F.3d 701 (9th Cir.2007) 10, 11

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCbill Llc, 488 F. 3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007) 13

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 14

Rosemond v. United States, 134 S.Ct. 1240 (2014)..... 12, 14

SEC v. Homa, 514 F. 3d 661 (7th Circuit 2008)..... 17

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358, 410 (2010) 1, 7, 15

Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 1

U.S. v. LaMacchia, 871 F.Supp. 535 (D.C. Mass., 1994)..... 1, 3, 7, 15

United States v. Adams, 789 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2015) 14

United States v. Atherton, 581 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1977) 9

United States v. Bokhari, 993 F.Supp.2d 936 (2014) 16

United States v. Cross, 816 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 12, 13

United States v. Gold, 470 F.Supp. 1336 (N. D. Ill. 1979)..... 17

United States v. Hastings, 461 U.S. 499 (1983) 17

United States v. Heath, 188 F.3d 916 (7th Cir.1999) 8

United States v. Jarret, 447 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2006) 17

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 1, 15

United States v. Laraneta, 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 17

United States v. Li Xin Wu, 668 F.3d 882 (2011) 8

United States v. Liu, 731 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13

United States v. Mekjian, 505 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1975) 14

United States v. Moran, 757 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Neb. 1991)..... 12, 13

United States v. Newman, 755 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2014) 12

United States v. Pino-Perez, 870 F.2d 1230, 1236 (7th Cir. 1989) 7

United States v. Sewell, 159 F.3d 275, 278 (7th Cir.1998)..... 8

United States v. Valencia, 907 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 11

United States v. Wiltberger, 18 U.S. 76, 95 (1820) 10

United States v. Zafiro, 945 F.2d 881 (1991), *aff'd on other grounds* 506 U.S. 534 (1993)..... 8

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 506..... 8, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Nimmer on Copyright § 15.01 9

House Report, Copyright Felony Act, H.R. Rep. No. 997, 102nd Cong., 2nd Sess. 1992, 1992
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3569, P.L. 102-561 14

Manta, Irina D., The Puzzle of Criminal Sanctions for Intellectual Property Infringement, 24
Harv. J.L. & Tech. 469, 481 (2011)..... 3

Prosecuting Intellectual Property Crimes, 4th Ed., OLE Litigation Series,
https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal-cips/legacy/2015/03/26/prosecuting_ip_crimes_manual_2013.pdf..... 2, 9
